

No. 16-55739

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Lenhoff Enterprises, Inc.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

United Talent Agency, Inc., International Creative  
Management Partners, LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Central District of California  
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell  
Case No. 2:15-cv-01086-BRO-FFM

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Gretchen M. Nelson (112566)  
NELSON & FRAENKEL LLP  
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3600  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Tel: 213-622-6469  
Fax: 213-622-6019  
gnelson@nflawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A. Jurisdiction in the District Court .....	1
B. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Overview of Plaintiff’s Claim .....	6
B. Procedural History.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
I. Overview .....	11
II. The Rise of the Uber Agencies .....	12
a. It’s All About Money.....	12
b. Rule 16(g) Which Limited Financial Investment In Talent Agencies was a Major Impediment to the Conspiracy and the Ubers’ Ability to Make Even More Money -- It Had to Go! .....	16
c. Having Fixed the Price, Eliminated Rule 16(g) and with Money Flowing In, the Uber Agencies Deployed the Remaining Elements of the Conspiracy .....	21
i. First, Let’s Steal Away All the Talent .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

- ii. And if the Studios and Networks Won't Go Along with the 3-3-10 Packaging Fee, We'll Make Them – Because We Control the Talent ..... 22
- iii. If Poaching their Talent Won't Drive Our Tiny Competitors out of the Business, We'll Refuse to Co-Package with Them and Drive a Wedge Between Them and the Networks ..... 24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 26

ARGUMENT ..... 27

- I. The Plausibility Pleading Standard ..... 27
- II. The Complaint States a Conspiracy Claim Under Sherman 1 ..... 31
  - A. Plaintiff Has Alleged Facts Showing the Existence of an Anticompetitive Agreement Between the Defendants..... 31
    - 1. The Uber Agencies Have Long Worked Collectively to Eliminate Competition in the Scripted Package Television Market..... 32
    - 2. Since Rule 16(g)'s termination, the Uber Agencies Control of the Market has Grown Exponentially to Nearly 96% Allowing them to Reap Extraordinary Profits ..... 34
    - 3. In a Truly Competitive Market the 3-3-10 Packaging Fee Would Have Fallen By the Wayside ..... 35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

B. Defendants’ Agreement Unreasonably Restrains Trade Under Either a <i>Per Se</i> or Rule-of-Reason Analysis .....	37
III. The Complaint States a UCL Claim and Violations of the Cartwright Act.....	42
IV. Leave to Amend Should Have Been Granted .....	47
V. Plaintiff’s Intentional Interference Claims Should be Reinstated.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page Nos.</b>
<i>ABC Internat. Traders, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp.</i> 14 Cal.4th 1247 (1997) .....	46
<i>Adaptive Power Solutions, LLC v. Hughes Missile Systems Co.</i> 141 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	33
<i>Am. Soc. Of Mech. Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	33
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185 .....	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bahn v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	38
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> 20 Cal.4th 163 (1999).....	42, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Cianci v. Sup. Ct.*  
 (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903 ..... 44

*Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.*  
 49 Cal.4th 758 (2010).....43, 44

*Coalition for ICANN Transparency, Inc. v. Verisign, Inc.*  
 611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 28

*Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.*  
 433 U.S. 36 (1977) ..... 38

*Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.*  
 467 U.S. 752 (1984) ..... 41

*Corwin v. Los Angeles Newspaper Service Bureau*  
 (1971) 4 Cal.3d 842 ..... 43, 44

*County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cty. Hospital*  
 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001) .....11, 43

*DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton*  
 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 48

*Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell*  
 803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 32

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.*  
 504 U.S. 451 (1992) ..... 42

*Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.*  
 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Flagship Theatres of Palm Desert, LLC v. Century Theatres, Inc.*  
 198 Cal.App.4th 1366 (2011).....44, 47

*Forman v. Davis*  
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) ..... 47

*Glue-Fold, Inc. v. Slautterback Corp.*  
 82 Cal.App.4th 1018 (2000) ..... 42

*Hairston v. Pacific 10 Conference*  
 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 31

*Hildes v. Arthur Andersen LLP*  
 734 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2013) .....5

*Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc.*  
 627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 42

*Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*  
 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 42

*In re Citric Acid Litig.*  
 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 33

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation*  
 799 F.Supp.2d 777 (N.D. Ohio 2011) ..... 15

*Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.*  
 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 45

*Kolling v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.*  
 137 Cal.App.3d 709 (1982).....45, 47



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 29 Cal.4th 1134.....	43
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> 51 Cal.4th 310 (2011).....	42
<i>Leader Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Industrial Indem. Ins. Co.</i> 19 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Pub.</i> 512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Leggin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	38, 45
<i>Mailand v. Burckle</i> 20 Cal.3d 367 (1978).....	45
<i>Marin County Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Palsson</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 920.....	43, 44, 45
<i>Mashiri v. Epstein Grinnell &amp; Howell</i> ___ F.3d ___ Case No. 14-56927, 2017 WL 127565 at ___ (9th Cir. Jan 13, 2017).....	29
<i>McHenry v. Renne</i> 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Morrison v. Viacom, Inc.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1514.....	43
<i>Oakland-Alameda Cty. Builders’ Exch. v. F.P. Lathrop Constr. Co.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 354.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Oltz v. St. Peter’s Community Hosp.*  
 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 41

*Pacific R. Co. v. U.S.*  
 (1956) 356 U.S. 1 ..... 45

*Polich v. Burlington Northern, Inc.*  
 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 48

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*  
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....8, 41

*Roth v. Rhodes*  
 25 Cal.App.4th 530 (1994) ..... 45

*Star v. Bacca*  
 652 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....26, 28, 37

*Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t*  
 595 F.3d 314 (2nd Cir. 2010), cert. denied,  
 562 U.S. 1168 (2011) ..... 30

*State of California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc.*  
 46 Cal.3d 1147 (1988) ..... 44

*State Oil Co. v. Kahn*  
 522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 38

*Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.*  
 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*United Mine Workers v. Gibbs*  
 (1966) 383 U.S. 715 ..... 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*U.S. v. General Motors Corp.*  
 384 U.S. 127 (1966) ..... 32

*United States v. Corinthian Colleges*  
 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011) .....5

*United States v. Paramount Pictures*  
 66 F.Supp. 323 (S.D.N.Y.) findings entered;  
 70 F.Supp 53 (S.D.N.Y. 1946) aff'd in part:  
 334 U.S. 131, 68 S. Ct. 915  
 92 L.Ed 1260 (1948)..... 18

*United States v. Webb*  
 655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981).....47, 48

*William O. Gilley Enterprises, Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*  
 588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009) .....5

*Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.*  
 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 48

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. section 1291 ..... 1

15 U.S.C. section 1.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. section 2 ..... 8

15 U.S.C. section 15(a)..... .1

28 U.S.C. sections 1331 and 1337 ..... .1

28 U.S.C. section 1367(a) ..... .1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)4(B)(i) ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 47

Cal. Business & Professions Code section 16720, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Cal. Business & Professions Code section 16720(e)(4) ..... 43

Cal. Business & Professions Code section 17043 ..... 46

Cal. Business & Professions Code section 17200, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Cal. Labor Code sections 1700, *et seq.*..... 13

Cal. Labor Code sections 1700 – 1700.47 ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Birdthistle, William A., *A Contested Ascendancy: Problems with Personal Managers Acting as Producers*  
20 Loy. L.A. Ent. L. Rev. 493 (2000).....13, 16, 18

Polone, Gavin, *Gavin Polone on TV’s Dirty Secret: Your Agent Gets Money for Nothing*  
[www/hollywoodreporter.com/news/gavin-polone-tvs-dirty-secret-783441](http://www.hollywoodreporter.com/news/gavin-polone-tvs-dirty-secret-783441) ..... 23

Shope, Kelli, *The Final Cut: How SAG’s Failed Negotiations With Talent Agents Left the Contractual Rights of Rank-and-File Actors on the Cutting Room Floor*  
26 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary Iss. 1 (2006) ..... 18

Wright, Charles A. and Miller, Arthur R.  
6 *Fed. Prac & Proc. Civ.* §1487, (3d Ed 2016)..... 49

Zelenski, David, *Talent Agents, Personal Managers, and their Conflicts in the New Hollywood*  
76 S. Cal. L.Rev. 979..... 13
